city or village, under the laws of this state, and this act shall not in any manner apply to any such city or village.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1915.

## CHAPTER 59-H. F. No. 909.

AN ACT relating to bills introduced in this and subsequent sessions to amend and repeal part or parts of General Statutes, 1913, by reference thereto in the title and in the body of such bills.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Amendments to 1913 General Statutes validated. —That all bills heretofore or hereafter introduced at this and subsequent sessions of the legislature purporting to amend or repeal any part or parts of the laws of this state by reference in the title and body of such bills to the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, shall be taken and construed to mean, and shall have the same force and validity as if the said bills referred to the original enactment or enactments in the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, and the subsequent General Laws of Minnesota including those for the year 1905, and set forth in the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913.

Approved March 25, 1915.

## CHAPTER 60-H. F. No. 992.

AN ACT to amend Sections one and two, Chapter thirty. General Laws of 1915, also known as House File four hundred ninety-four (494) being an act entitled: "An Act to appropriate \$747.50 to the Twin City Mission Furniture Company, \$\$18.50 to Levin Brothers, Incorporated, and \$22.50 to the Twentieth Century Brass Works."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. One thousand eighty-eight dollars and fifty cents (\$1,088.50) appropriated for additional legislative desks and chairs.—That Section 1 of Chapter 30, General Laws 1915 be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The sum of \$1,088.50 is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to

59]

. :

1